

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

CARSON P., by his next friend Crystal Foreman; PAULETTE V., by her next friend Sherri Wheeler; DANIELLE D., by her next friend, Jodell Bruns; CHERYL H., by her next friend, Susan Nowak; JACOB P., by his next friend, Sara Jensen; BOBBI W., by her next friend, Micheline Creager; and HANNAH A., by her next friend, Vanessa Nkwocha, on their own and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVE HEINEMAN, as Governor of the State of Nebraska; NANCY MONTANEZ, as Director of Services, Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services; JOANN SCHAEFER, as the Director of Regulation and Licensure, Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services; RICHARD NELSON, as the Director of Finance and Support, Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services; DENNIS LOOSE, as the Chief Deputy Director, Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services; and TODD RECKLING, as the Administrator of the Department of Health and Human Services' Office of Protection and Safety,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:05CV3241

**MEMORANDUM BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. MAGISTRATE PIESTER CORRECTLY RECOMMENDED THAT THIS COURT DISMISS THIS CASE PURSUANT TO THE YOUNGER ABSTENTION DOCTRINE 3

A. The Granting of Any Relief Requested by Plaintiffs Would Interfere with Ongoing Nebraska Juvenile Court Proceedings 5

B. The Nebraska Juvenile Court Is an Adequate Forum to Hear the Foster Children's Federal Claims 19

C. Magistrate Piester's Deference to Comity and Federalism and Recognition of Nebraska's Reform Efforts Was Not Unfair To Plaintiffs 23

II. THE PURPORTED NEXT FRIENDS HAVE SUBORDINATED THE INDIVIDUAL FOSTER CHILDREN'S BEST INTERESTS TO THE NEXT FRIEND'S DESIRE FOR SYSTEMIC REFORM 24

III. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO LITIGATE 27

IV. MAGISTRATE PIESTER CORRECTLY FOUND THAT 42 U.S.C. §§ 671(a)(1), 672, AND 675(4) DO NOT CONFER A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO PLAINTIFFS UNDER § 1983 34

V. MAGISTRATE PIESTER CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD NOT BE CERTIFIED UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23 38

A. A Class Action Lawsuit is Not the Only Manner in which Nebraska Children Can Challenge and Seek a Remedy for the Alleged Harmful Practices of HHS 39

1. Nebraska Foster Children May Challenge Alleged Harmful Practices of HHS by Petitioning the Juvenile Court 40

2.	Nebraska Children May Challenge Alleged Harmful Practices of HHS by Lobbying for Policy and/or Legislative Change Through the Legislative and/or Executive Branches of Government	41
B.	The Class Definition Outlined by Magistrate Piester Should be Adopted	42
C.	Magistrate Piester Correctly Found that Plaintiffs' Proposed Class Lacks Commonality as Required by Rule 23	45
1.	Magistrate Piester's Decision to Reject the Third Circuit's Decision in <i>Baby Neal</i> Is Consistent with Controlling Authority	45
2.	Plaintiffs' Allegation of "System-wide Deficiencies" Cannot Overcome Lack of Commonality	48
a.	Plaintiffs' Complaints Regarding a Shortage of Foster Homes and Other Placements Do Not Support a Finding of Commonality	49
b.	Plaintiffs' Complaints Regarding an Inadequate Workforce Do Not Support a Finding of Commonality	50
c.	Plaintiffs' Complaints Regarding Inadequate Monitoring Do Not Support a Finding of Commonality	51
d.	Plaintiffs' Complaints Regarding Health Screenings Do Not Support a Finding of Commonality	52
e.	Plaintiffs' Complaints Regarding per Diem Payments Do Not Support a Finding of Commonality	53
f.	Plaintiffs' Complaints Regarding HHS's Information System Do Not Support a Finding of Commonality	54
3.	The "Group Harms" of Which Plaintiffs Complain Have No Direct Proximate Causal Relationship to Alleged System-Wide Deficiencies	54

4.	Magistrate Piester Did Not Apply a “Significantly Heightened” Commonality Standard	55
5.	Magistrate Piester Did Not “Misconstrue” Plaintiffs' Claims and the Scope of Relief Sought	59
6.	Magistrate Piester Did Not “Ignore” Binding Authority	60
D.	Magistrate Piester Correctly Found that Plaintiffs' Proposed Class Lacks Typicality as Required by Rule 23	64
E.	Magistrate Piester Correctly Found that Plaintiffs will not Adequately Represent the Class as Required by Rule 23	66
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Amchem Prods., Inc., v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 57, 66

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 35, 36, 37, 38

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) 45, 46, 47

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) 31

Gonzaga v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273, 283 (2002) 35, 36

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975) 15

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125, (2004) 4

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982) 3, 4, 5, 16, 24

Moore v. Sims, 442 U.S. 415 (1979) 4, 19

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989) 4

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 6, 30, 31

Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger, 437 U.S. 365 (1978) 20

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987) 21

Ruhrigas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999) 5

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974) 29

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization, 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 28

Smith v. Org. of Foster Families, 431 U.S. 816 (1977) 48

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 29

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992) 38

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 26

Warth v. Sedlin, 422 U.S 490 (1975) 27, 31

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 26

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association, 496 U.S. 498, (1990) 37, 38

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28

Other Federal Cases

31 Foster Children v. Bush, 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) . . 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 22, 23, 34

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) 58

Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc., 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996) 64, 65

Appleyard v. Wallace, 754 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1985) 47

Association for Retarded Citizens of North Dakota v. Olson, 713 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1983) . . . 4

B.H. v. Johnson, 715 F.Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 47

Baby Neal v. Casey, 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994) 45, 46, 47, 48, 59, 60, 61

Ball v. Union Carbide Corp., 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004) 52, 57

Barnes v. Amer. Tobacco Co., 161 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 1998) 52, 57, 58

Brown v. Sibley, 650 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1981) 30

Caldwell v. Camp, 594 F.2d 705 (8th Cir. 1979) 15

Canatella v. State of California, 404 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2005) 20

Caroline C. ex rel. Carter v. Johnson, 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996) 39

Christina A. ex. rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg, 197 F.R.D. 664 (D.S.D. 2000) 60, 61

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) 65

Eisenberg v. Gagnon, 766 F.2d 770 (3rd Cir. 1985) 47

El Tabech v. Gunter, 922 F.Supp. 244 (D. Neb. 1996) 13

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez, 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) 3, 40, 45, 61, 63, 64

Fink v. Nat’l Sav. and Trust Co., 772 F.2d 951 (D.D.C. 1985) 39

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., 83 F.3d 610 (3rd Cir. 1996) 57

Gilbert v. City of Little Rock, Ark., 722 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1983) 39

Greening v. Moran, 953 F.2d 301, 304 (7th Cir. 1992) 12

Grovatt v. St. Jude, 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) 52, 55, 56, 57

Hassine v. Jeffes, 846 F.2d 169 (3rd Cir. 1988) 47

Holmes v. Cont’l Can Co., 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) 52, 57

In re: Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation, No. MDS1532,
2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. Mar. 10, 2006) 58

J.B. ex rel Hart v. Valdez, 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999) 9, 10, 11, 45, 61

Joseph A. ex. rel. Wolfe v. Ingram, 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002) 6, 21

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue, 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003) 21, 45, 48, 60, 61

La-Shawn A. v. Dixon, 762 F.Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991) 47

LaShawn A. v. Kelley, 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 21

Laurie Q. v. Contra Costa County, 304 F. Supp.2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 10

Livesay v. Punta Gorda Isles, Inc., 550 F.2d 1106 (8th Cir. 1977) 39

Local Union No. 12004 v. Massachusetts, 377 F.3D 64 (1st Cir. 2004) 11

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp., 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995) 39

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1997) 47, 60

Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Martin, 241 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (W.D. Mo. 2003) 36, 37, 38

Moe v. Brookings County, 659 F.2d 880 (8th Cir. 1981) 4

Neal v. Wilson, 112 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997) 21

Night Clubs, Inc. v. City of Fort Smith, Ark., 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998) 4, 5

Norwood v. Dickey, 409 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005) 5

Osborn v. United States, 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) 31

Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Services, 443 F.3d 1005
(8th Cir. 2006) 36

People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York, 108 F. Supp. 2d 275
(S.D.N.Y. 2000) 22

Reinholdson v. State of Minnesota, 2002 WL 31026580
(D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2002) 45, 61, 62, 63

Sperry Rand Corp. v. Larson, 554 F.2d 868 (8th Cir. 1977) 39

T.W. v. Brophy, 124 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1997) 25, 26, 27

Tarsney v. O’Keefe, 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000) 31

Troutman v. Cohen, 661 F.Supp. 802 (E.D.Pa. 1987) 47

United States v. 1998 BMW “I” Convertible, 235 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2000) 31

Walker v. Jim Dandy Co., 747 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1984) 39

Wright v. Stone Container Corp., 524 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1975) 39

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc., 253 F.3d 1180, amended, 273 F.3d 1266
(9th Cir. 2001) 52, 57

State Cases

In Re Interest of C. A., 235 Neb. 893, 457 N.W.2d 822 (1990) 14

In re Interest of Corey P., et al., 269 Neb. 925, 697 N.W.2d 647 (2005) 20

In re Interest of Crystal T., 7 Neb App. 921, 586 N.W.2d 479 (1998) 14

In re Interest of DeWayne G., Jr. & Devon G., 263 Neb. 43, 638 N.W.2d 510 (2002) 14

In re Interest of Lisa W., 258 Neb. 914, 606 N.W.2d 804 (2000) 20

In re Interest of Phyllisa B., 265 Neb. 53, 654 N.W.2d 738 (2002) 20

In re Interest of Veronica H. ex rel. State of Nebraska v. Arnold T., 272 Neb. 370,
721 N.W.2d 651 (2006) 14, 17, 40, 41, 51

Federal Statutes, Regulations and Rules

FED. RULE OF CIV. P. 23 38

FED. RULE OF CIV. P. 23(a)(2) 47

FED. RULE OF CIV. P. 23(b)(2) 56

FED. RULE OF CIV. P. 23(b)(3) 56

FED. RULE OF CIV. P. 24 20

FED. RULE OF CIV. P. 82 20

42U.S.C. § 622(b)(1)(B) 34

42 U.S.C. § 622(b)(2) (repealed) 34

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1) 35

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(11) 35

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15) 35, 38

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16) 35

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(19) 35

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(22) 35

42 U.S.C. § 672 35

42 U.S.C. § 675 35

42 U.S.C. § 675(4) 35, 38

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(B) 35

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(D) 35

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E) 35

42 U.S.C. § 1983 35, 36

45 C.F.R. Parts 1355-1357 35

Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 Section 671(a)(1) 35, 38
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 Section 672 35, 38
Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 Section 675(4) 35, 38

State Statutes

FLA. STAT. § 39.01(11) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.507 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.507(7) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.521(1) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.521(1)(a) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.601(2) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.601(3)(a)-(I) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.601(9)(f) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.603 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.603(2) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(1)(a) 7
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(6)(a) 8
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(7)(d) 8
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(7)(g) 8
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(8)(c) 8
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(8)(f) 8
FLA. STAT. § 39.701(8)(g) 8
NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-245 (Reissue 2004) 64

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-245 (1) (Reissue 2004) 42

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-247 (Reissue 2004) 8, 14, 43

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-247(3) (Reissue 2004) 43

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-247(3)(a) (Reissue 2004) 40, 42, 43

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-247(3)(b) (Reissue 2004) 18, 42, 43

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-247(4) (Reissue 2004) 18

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-247(9) (Reissue 2004) 18

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-250(4) (Reissue 2004) 43, 63

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-250(5) (Reissue 2004) 63

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-278 (Reissue 2004) 8, 10, 14, 43

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-284 (Reissue 2004) 8, 10, 14, 18

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-285 (Reissue 2004) 41, 55

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-285(1) (Reissue 2004) 8, 10, 14

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-285(2) (Reissue 2004) 8, 10, 14, 50

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-292.02 (Reissue 2004) 8, 14

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-402 (Reissue 2004) 50

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-402(7) (Reissue 2004) 50

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-532(2) (Reissue 2004) 50

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-533 (Reissue 2004) 50

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1311 (Reissue 2004) 18, 52

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1312(3) (Reissue 2004) 8, 10, 14

NEB. REV. STAT. § 43-1313 (Reissue 2004) 63

NEB. REV. STAT. § 68-1207.01 (Reissue 2004) 42

NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 71-901 (2004 Cum. Supp.) 63, 64

NEB. REV. STAT. § 71-1902 (Reissue 2003) 63

Other Authorities

NEB. ADMIN. CODE. § 4-002.01 52

NEB. ADMIN. CODE § 7-003.04 52

NEB. ADMIN. CODE § 7-004.05 53

Nebraska Unicameral. (99th Legislature, 2005) *LB 264* 42

Nebraska Unicameral. (99th Legislature, 2005) *LB 265* 42

Nebraska Unicameral. (99th Legislature, 2005) *LB 266* 42

Nebraska Unicameral. (99th Legislature, 2005) *LB 267* 42

Nebraska Unicameral. (99th Legislature, 2005) *LB 416* 42

Nebraska Unicameral. (99th Legislature, 2005) *LB 719* 42
